CLARIFICATIONS NO:2 to

TENDER DOSSIER

	Contract Title:
	Construction of Removal Centres for the Effective Implementation of the EU – Turkey Readmission Agreement

	Publication Reference:
	EuropeAid/139322/IH/WKS/TR

	Lot:
	For All Lots


Further to the requests received from the tenderers, the following clarifications are provided:

	Question SC1: 
Can a partial proposal given for the works to be carried out in different provinces; or proposal should be given for all the works in all provinces?

Answer:

As per Article 11.2 of Instructions to Tenderers, the tenderer may submit a tender for several or all of the lots and the tenderer must offer the entire quantity or quantities indicated for each lot.

	Question SC2: 
There is a disorder in the BoQ item No. 154 and 155 by means of quantity and Technical Specifications. Please clarify. 
Answer:

Regarding item S.154, please refer to Question FA23 in Clarifications No:1 to Tender Dossier and related changes as per Changes No:2 to Tender Dossier.

Regarding item S.155, the specifications in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications were revised.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC3: 
There is an LNG tank, fire hydrant, field type fire-hose cabinet and its pipes are shown in the projects but there is no item about them in the BoQ. Please give information about the issue. 

Answer:

The LNG tanks are considered within the scope of item M.337. The information regarding the item M.337 have also been updated in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications and Volume 4.3.2 — Bill of Quantities.
The fire hydrants and field type fire hose cabinets are considered within the scope of item M.029. The information regarding the item M.029 have also been updated in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications and Volume 4.3.2 — Bill of Quantities.
The hydrant pipes will be considered within the scope of item S.020. The information regarding the items S.020, S.021 and S.021A have also been updated in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications and Volume 4.3.2 — Bill of Quantities.
Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC4: 
There are missing items in the BoQ about natural gas installation and kitchen equipments. 

Answer:

The items M.181, M.374, M.375 etc. are related to natural gas installations; and the items M.338, M.339, M.340, M.341, M.342, M.363 etc. are related to kitchen equipment within the scope of tender.

The items M.343 and M.346 are added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities of Lot 4: Construction of one Removal Centre in Niğde.
Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC5: 
The essential items like M020,M021,M022,M047,M048,M049 etc. Are missing in the BoQ for Niğde. 

Answer:

The item M.047 is already in the Bill Of Quantities. The items M020, M.021, M.022, M.041, M.043, M.048 and M.049 are added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities of Lot 4: Construction of one Removal Centre in Niğde.

Following further controls, the items M.050, M.051, M.060, M.061, M.081, M.091, M.094, M.099, M.100, M.180, M.182, M.183, M.311, M.332, M.336, M.349, M.350, M.351, M.352 and M.353 are also added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities of Lot 4: Construction of one Removal Centre in Niğde.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC6: 
There are missing items about BoQ item M.377 Automation Work. Also point list is missing. 

Answer:

The works related to item M.377 will be carried out as per the details on drawings of respective lots. (AUTOMATIC CONTROL DIAGRAMs on 1051-ADN-HAF-28, 1051-BLK-HBN-38, 1051-KT-HBN-48, 1051-URF-HAF-15, 1051-NB-HBN-40, 1051-M-HBN-33 etc.). The point list will be prepared by the Contractor during implementation based on the details on the related drawings.

The items M.317, M.318, M.323, M.326, M.327, M.328 and M.329 are added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities of Lot 4: Construction of one Removal Centre in Niğde.
Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC7: 
There are missing items about Floor Heating works. (Air Relief Cock , Collector Cabinet, Thermostat, Actuator etc.) 

Answer:

The items related to floor heating works are considered within the scope of items M.155, M.156, M.157, M.158, M.159, M.160, M.161, M.162, M.163 and M.164. The specifications regarding these items have also been updated in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications. The items M.163 and M.164 are also added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities of Lot 4: Construction of one Removal Centre in Niğde.
Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC8: 
In the lighting automation plans, only the power supply details are given. There are no details on how to install other system components and automation system. Please give additional information. 

Answer:

Regarding the lighting automations works, all required details are provided in drawings LIGHTING AUTOMATION RISER DIAGRAM, LIGHTING AUTOMATION INSTALLATION PLANS, SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS AND PANELBOARD SCHEDULES of related lots. Please refer to the abovementioned drawings for all lots.

	Question SC9: 
TYPE-C concrete kiosk was requested to be installed in some of the projects where energy conditions are estimated because of the energy permission is not granted. Are we going to include the MV Load disconnectors, rectifiers, transformers and LV panels and other equipments in this item’s price? 

For example, 

for Adana province;

1600kva kiosk (including transformer) 36kv concrete kiosk= 2 pcs load disconnector + 1 piece fuse-breaker + transformer + LV panel 

Answer:

Prefabricated Concrete Substations, 2 pcs load disconnector + 1 piece fuse-breaker + transformer + LV panel + other equipment (rectifier, isolated carpet, gloves, etc.) will also be included in unit prices of items E.263, E.267 and E.268.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC10: 
There is 100Kva UPS in BoQ of Malatya but 80kva in project. 

Question SC11: 
There is 120Kva UPS in BoQ of Niğde but the project is specified as 100kva. Which one of them are we going to consider when pricing?

Answer:

The capacities specified in the drawings of respective lots will be considered regarding UPS. The specifications regarding the item E.078 have been updated in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications and the item E.078 is also added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities for Lot 5: Construction of one Removal Centre in Şanlıurfa and Lot 6: Construction of one Removal Centre in Balıkesir. For Lot 5: Construction of one Removal Centre in Şanlıurfa, 2 pieces of 100Kva UPS will be used.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC12: 
Manufacturers says 18mm BR7 glass cannot be manufactured. Technical specification says "BR7 Glass Thickness 18 mm". The section of the technical specification is below. These properties belong to BR4. Can the technical specification be incorrect? We're waiting for a turn.
 

[image: image1.jpg]5.181 EURONORMBR7 BULLET-PROOF JQINERY(180X100 CM)FRAME AND ALL
THE ACCESSORIES ARE INCLUDED)

It defines the technical requirements for the delivery of complete workshop by designing,
material procurement, manufacture, installation and necessary tests of bullet-proof aluminium
glazed joinery.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF BALLISTIC GLASS - FUNDAMENTALS
Ballistic standard: European standard EN 1063, LEVEL-BR-7/ NS

Glass Thickness: 18mm (+/- 2mm)

Glass Weight: d4kg / m (+/- 2g)

Application locations: In locations as per drawings




BR7 glass 18mm can not be manufactured. But the specification says "Must be 18 mm". What should we do in this case.
Answer:

Regarding items S.181, S.182, S.183 and S.184, please refer to Question FA4 in Clarifications No:1 to Tender Dossier and related changes as per Changes No:2 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC13: 
BOQ item (S.122) describes the surface area of the terrazzo tile as 1100cm2 which the size of the terrazzo shall be 33X33cm. However, in the details it is given as 40X40cm. Please clarify.

Answer:

The size of the terrazzo tiles will be as per the drawings for respective lots. The surface area requirement is removed and the title of the item S.122 has been revised.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC14: 
Item (S.025) is shown in the section drawings and technical specification as Embankment Works with Gravel (Hand Labor Method) however is not included in BOQ. Please clarify

Question SC15: 
In BOQ (S.015) details are not found. Please clarify

Answer:

The item S.015 will be used for embankment works indicated as S.025 in drawings. S.025 is removed from scope of works. 

Please refer to TYPE TRENCH DETAILS under INFRASTRUCTURE TYPE DETAILS drawings of related lots. Further details will be prepared and submitted to Engineer for review by the Contractor before manufacturing, within the scope of shop drawings as per Article “GENERAL A 009” of Volume 3 - Technical Specifications.
Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC16: 
Items (S.219 and S.218) are shown in the drawings however not existing in BOQ. Please clarify

Answer:

Items S.218 and S.219 are added in Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities for Lots 1, 3, 5 and 6.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC17: 
In BOQ (S.035A) details are not found. Please clarify

Answer:

Item S.035A is not identified in Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities or the drawings; and is not within the scope of tender.

	Question SC18: 
All items related to ironmongery given in BOQ (S.199, S.201, S.202, S.204, S.205, S.209) however it is not specified which type of window or door it is belong to. Moreover there is no detail regarding to these material. Please clarify

Answer:

Items (S.199, S.201, S.202, S.204, S.205, S.209) will be used for accessories of windows and doors. Please refer to DOOR WINDOW DETAIL drawings of respective lots for further details and Volume 3 - Technical Specifications regarding standards. Further details will be prepared and submitted to Engineer for review by the Contractor before manufacturing, within the scope of shop drawings as per Article “GENERAL A 009” of Volume 3 - Technical Specifications.

	Question SC19: 
In BOQ (S.194) the detail of the aluminum window works is given as insulated however details are not existing in the drawings.

Answer:

There are both insulated and uninsulated aluminum window works as per the drawings. Related details have been provided in DOOR WINDOW DETAIL drawings of respective lots. Further details will be prepared and submitted to Engineer for review by the Contractor before manufacturing, within the scope of shop drawings as per Article “GENERAL A 009” of Volume 3 - Technical Specifications.

	Question SC20: 
In the door and window drawings there is no item code is mentioned. Please clarify

Answer:

Please refer to the details provided in DOOR WINDOW DETAIL drawings of respective lots. Please note that relevant items are indicated in Volume 3 - Technical Specifications and Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities. In case some of the item numbers are not indicated on drawings, a matching item appropriate to the work will be used from Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities.

	Question SC21: 
In BOQ the measurement unit of the doors are given as kg and m2. However, in some doors even they are manufactured from same material there are different details which may affect the weight of the door. Is this reflected in BOQ.

Answer:

The Bill of Quantities have been prepared based on the specifications and details of the doors.

	Question SC22: 
In drawings (S.222) is given as application of power trowel is shown however it is not existing in BOQ. Please clarify

Answer:

The works indicating application of trowel will be carried out within the scope of items S.035 and S.036 in Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities.

Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.

	Question SC23: 
In BOQ (S.128) the drawing detail show the thickness of marble window sill as 2cm whereas in BOQ it is mentioned as 3cm. Please clarify

Answer:

The marble window sills will be 3 cm as per Volume 3 - Technical Specifications and Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities. Related details will be prepared and submitted to Engineer for review by the Contractor before manufacturing, within the scope of shop drawings as per Article “GENERAL A 009” of Volume 3 - Technical Specifications.

	Question SC24: 
In BOQ (S.179) there is no detail given. Please clarify

Answer:

Item S.179 is used for metal doors. Please refer to DOOR WINDOW DETAIL drawings of respective lots. Further details will be prepared and submitted to Engineer for review by the Contractor before manufacturing, within the scope of shop drawings as per Article “GENERAL A 009” of Volume 3 - Technical Specifications.

	Question SC25: 
In BOQ (S.191) there is no detail given. Please clarify

Answer:

Item S.191 is used for door frames in Laminate Doors. Please refer to DOOR WINDOW DETAIL drawings of respective lots. Further details will be prepared and submitted to Engineer for review by the Contractor before manufacturing, within the scope of shop drawings as per Article “GENERAL A 009” of Volume 3 - Technical Specifications.

	Question SC26: 
In BOQ (S.130) jambs are described as marble however in the drawings it is shown as EPS. Please clarify

Answer:

The works will be realized as per the details indicated in the drawings of respective lots. For marble jambs, item S.130 will be used; for EPS jambs, the applicable of the two items S.063 and S.064 will be used.

	Question SC27: 
Ironmongery related to doors are windows are missing in BOQ. Please clarify

Answer:

Items related to ironmongery S.199, S.200,S.201, S.202, S.203, S.204, S.205, S.207, S.208, S.209 are added in the Volume 4.3.2 — Bill Of Quantities for Lot 5: Construction of one Removal Centre in Şanlıurfa.
Please also see Changes No:3 to Tender Dossier.
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